While legal transfer of MMZ has not been completed as of 31 December 2009, under the Shareholders Agreement, this
entity became mutually dependent on the Group’s operations. Further on 1 January 2009 Smart Group granted to Metinvest
B.V. powers to govern the financial and operating policies of MMZ. On 31 December 2009 Promet issued additional shares
in favour of the Metinvest B.V. for total nominal value of USD 51 million (BGN 70 million) of which USD 13 million were paid
in cash. As a result the Group became legal owner of 95% of Promet. Given these matters and Smart’s commitment to
contribute MMZ to the Company, MMZ and Promet were consolidated effective 1 January 2009.

The following table summarizes fair values of the net assets as at 1 January 2009. The fair values for property, plant and
equipment and defined benefit obligations were determined by professional advisers. Fair values of all other assets and
liabilities were determined by management. The acquired entities have not previously reported under IFRS and, therefore,
historic IFRS balances have not been presented.

In million of US Dollars
 Fair values

MMZ

Fair values

Promet

Fair values

Total

Property, plant and equipment  159 109  268
Deferred tax asset 25 –  25
Inventories 51 105  156
Trade and other accounts receivable 190 27  217

Accounts receivable from the Group  178 7   185
Accounts receivable from other parties 12 20  32

Cash and cash equivalents  1  6   7
Trade and other accounts payable (447) (259) (706)

Accounts payable to the Group (381) (248) (629)
Accounts payable to other parties (66) (11) (77)

Loans and borrowings  (1)  (8)  (9)
Other non-current liabilities (11)  (8)  (19)

Fair value of net assets of subsidiary  (33)  (28)  (61)

Non-controlling interest  (33)  (28)  (61)

Fair value of acquired interest in net assets of subsidiary  – – –

Revenue and net loss of these acquired subsidiaries included in the consolidated income statement for the reporting period
totalled USD 512 million and USD 121 million respectively.

Acquisitions during 2009 – acquisition of interest in subsidiaries from SCM Group or related parties